
 

 

 
 

 

CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 
 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2011 at 6.00 pm 

 

Committee Room 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to:    Kevin Flaherty - kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
Telephone:        0208 3149327 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Councillor Christine Allison  (C) 

Councillor Jenni Clutten  (LD) 

Councillor Janet Daby  (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan  (L) 

Councillor Vicky Foxcroft  (L) 

Councillor Alan Hall  (L) 
Councillor Sam Owolabi-Oluyole  (L) 

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  (LD) 

Councillor Alan Smith  (L) 
Councillor Susan Wise  (L) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 

1 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 

2 - 4 

3. Minutes 
 

5 - 7 

4. Adoption Panel Changes 
 

8 - 10 

5. Positive Ageing Council constitution 
 

11 - 15 

6. Scheme of Delegation 
 

16 - 34 

7. Legislative update 
 

35 - 42 

8. Constitutional update 
 

43 - 494 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\6\4\ai00002463\$ok0i4pme.doc 

CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 
 

Report Title 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 15 November 2011 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that  a Chair of the Working Party be elected for the municipal year 
2011/12 
 

CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 
 

Report Title 
 

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 15 November 2011 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that  a Vice Chair of the Working Party be elected for the municipal year 
2011/12 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\6\4\ai00002464\$pumiao44.doc 

 

 CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 1
[...]
eld on 17 June 2010 (copy attached) be confirmed and signed.  
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\6\4\ai00002465\$uhdtj3jg.doc 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY, which was open 
to the press and public, held in COMMITTEE ROOM 2, LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, 
CATFORD, SE6 4RU on WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 2010 at 6 p.m. 
 

Present 

 
Councillors Daby, Griesenbeck, Hall, Onuegbu, Owolabi - Oluyole, and Wise. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allison, Stockbridge and De 
Ryk.  
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR (page 
 

 

 RESOLVED that Councillor Hall be elected Chair and 
Councillor Wise Vice-Chair of the Constitution 
Working Party for the municipal year 2010/11. 
 

 

2 MINUTES (page 
 

 

 The Chair confirmed the new administration intended to conduct 
a review of the scrutiny function within a relatively short 
timescale in light of the financial circumstances which now faced 
the Council. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Constitution 
Working Party held on 17 February 2010 be 
confirmed and signed. 
 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (page 
 
None. 
 

 

4 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (page 
 

 

 The Head of Law introduced the report and highlighted the ten 
areas of revision outlined in paragraph 4.3 of the report. 
 

 

 In answer to a question from Councillor Onuegbu, the Head of 
Law said she would investigate whether the Council made direct 
appointments to SLAM and consider, if required, on what basis 
they might be added to the Constitution. 
 

 

 The Working Party debated the submission of amendments to 
council motions and accepted that in cases of the submission of 
multiple amendments the successful alteration of a motion was 
likely to render subsequent amendments redundant. However 

 

Page 6



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\6\4\ai00002465\$uhdtj3jg.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

the Working Party was anxious to retain as much flexibility as 
possible while still having advanced notice of amendments. The 
Working Party received confirmation from the Head of Law that 
the Constitution contained provision for amendments to be 
debated in the round with possible sequential votes. The 
Working Party concluded that the current flexible arrangements 
should be maintained as far as possible and properly codified in 
the Constitution. The Head of Law was asked to consider if she 
should make a slight revision to Section 16 of the Council 
Procedure Rules to reflect current practice. 
 

 The Working Party also considered the non statutory local 
practice of allocating select committee chairs and confirmed that 
the practice adopted at the AGM of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to allocate chairs to minority parties based on their 
strengths on a proportionate Overview and scrutiny Committee 
be continued. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the amendments proposed in the appendix to 
the report be agreed for submission to the Council 
 

 

    
    
 The meeting ended at 6.56p.m.  
    
    
                                                        Chair  
   

 

Page 7



 

CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 
 

Report Title ADOPTION PANEL CHANGES 
 

Key Decision N/A  
 

Ward All 

Contributors Head of Law 

Class Part 1 
 

Date 15 November 2011 

 
 
1. Summary 
 

This report sets out new provisions in relation to the Council’s Adoption 
Panel. 

 
2. Purpose 
 

To ensure that the Constitution reflects existing statutory provisions 
and practice. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 

To recommend that the Council approve the amended provisions 
relating to the Adoption Panel appearing in this report at para 5 below 
for inclusion in the Constitution. 

 
4. Background 
 

The Council’s Adoption and Permanence  Panel has a heavy workload.  
It is required by law to make recommendations and give advice to the 
adoption agency (the Council) about whether children should be placed 
for adoption, whether prospective adopters are suitable, and whether to 
make applications for placement orders, cease parental contact and / 
or restrict parental responsibility.  The meetings are lengthy and 
frequent .  Nationally it has been recognised that the burden on 
members of the Adoption Panel can be a very heavy and time 
consuming commitment.  To alleviate this pressure, the Adoption 
Agencies Regulations 2005 were amended by the Adoption Agencies 
and Independent Review of Determinations (Amendment) Regulations 
2011, which came into force  in April 2011.  These allow for adoption 
panels to consist of members drawn from a central list as opposed to 
having a fixed membership. 

 
It is therefore suggested that the Constitution be amended to reflect 
these new provisions as set out in  paragraph 5 below. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



 
 
5. Amendments to Adoption Panel provisions 
 

In accordance with the Adoption Agencies Regulations 2005 (as 
amended) Lewisham will  maintain a list of persons who are considered 
by it to be suitable to be members of an adoption panel (“the central 
list”), including:- 

 
(a) one or more social workers who have at least three years’ 

relevant post-qualifying experience, and 
 

(b)   at least one medical advisor  
 

(c)  a person able to fulfill the role of  independent chair 
 

(d) one or two persons capable of fulfilling the role of chair in the 
absence of the chair ( vice – chairs) 

 
(e)  an Agency Advisor 

 
A person who is included in the central list may at any time ask to be 
removed from the central list by giving one month’s notice in writing. 

 
Where the adoption agency is of the opinion that a person included in 
the central list is unsuitable or unable to remain in the list the agency 
may remove that person’s name from the list by giving them one 
month’s notice in writing with reasons. 

 
5.1 Quorum  
 

From the list, to conduct business, one or more Adoption Panels may 
be constituted, to include as a minimum:- 

 
1. An independent  Chair OR  

 
2. A vice chair 

 
3. One or  more social workers with at least 3 years relevant post-

qualifying experience 
 

4. Three other members and where the Chair is not present and the 
Vice chair is not an independent person, at least one other Panel 
member must be an independent person. 

 
5.2 Frequency of Meetings 
 

Panels must meet frequently, at least once a month, and on short 
notice if necessary. 

 

Page 9



5.3 Elected members 
 

There is no requirement to have an elected member, but  the Council  
may appoint an elected member to sit on the Panel to represent the 
Corporate Parent. 

 
5.4 Experience and expertise 
 

The adoption agency must ensure that an adoption panel has sufficient 
members, and that individual members have between them the 
experience and expertise necessary to effectively discharge the 
functions of the panel. 

 
5.6 Terms of reference 
 

Remain unchanged. 
 
6. Legal and financial implications 
 

The legal implications are set out in the report and there are no 
financial implications as the amended version simply reflects 
Lewisham’s current practice. 

 
7. Background papers 
 

There are none. 
 
 
Contact  Kath Nicholson:   020 8314 7648 
 
 

Page 10



 

CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 
 

Report Title 
 

Positive Ageing Council: Recommendations on changes to Council 
constitution 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.   
 

Ward 
 

All  

Contributors 
 

Neighbourhood and Community Development 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 15 November 
2011 

 
 
1. Purpose of the report 
 

To update the Constitution Working Party on the newly established 
Positive Ageing Council and recommend changes to the constitution.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Constitution Working Party: 
 
2.1 endorses the establishment of the Positive Ageing Council; and 
 
2.2 asks the Council to consider the changes to the constitution set out in 
 section 4 below 
 
3. Background to the Positive Ageing Council  
 
3.1 The Mayor of Lewisham made a pledge in 2010 to establish an ‘Elders 

Council’ to enable older residents to be fully engaged in the issues 
relating to them, to be involved in making decisions that effect their 
daily lives and the communities in which they live, and to advise other 
Council Boards and Partnerships. 
 

3.2 For the past five years, there has been a Cabinet member for Older 
People. The postholder has championed the interests and needs of 
older people and has a sphere of influence which is cross-directorate. 

 
3.3 Previously, the Positive Ageing Board, which comprised 20 – 30 older 

Residents, met on a regular basis to discuss policies and initiatives 
and to share good practice. While there were numerous successful 
initiatives coming through the Positive Ageing Board, the Board did not 
sit within the Council reporting framework and as such the issues and 
concerns of older people which the Board review, have no formal 
reporting pathway.  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



3.4 The Cabinet Member for Older People and the Positive Ageing Board, 
along with Officers, spent some time researching options for what the 
Elders Council might look like. It was agreed that the term ‘Positive 
Ageing Council‘ would better promote the energy and direction of the 
proposed Council than ‘Elders Council’.  

 
3.5 Two models for the Positive Ageing Council were presented to the 

Mayor at Mayor & Cabinet on 23 February 2011.  
 
3.6 The first model was to set up a new democratically elected Positive 

Ageing Council of 18 residents aged 60 years or over, from each of the 
18 wards, with regular elections.  

 
3.7 The second model was a community-based Positive Ageing Council, 

where 4 meetings would be held per year, following the local assembly 
format, which would be open to any resident over the age of 60 to 
attend and give a view. 

 
3.8 The Mayor agreed to implement the second model, a community-

based Positive Ageing Council, with a view to reviewing it in three 
years time. 

 
3.9 The Mayor also noted that changes to the Council’s Constitution would 

be required in order for the Positive Ageing Council to be formally 
recognised within the Council’s reporting framework and agreed that 
the matter should be referred to the Constitution Working Group to 
consider the changes to the Constitution necessary to implement these 
arrangements. 

 
3.10 The Positive Ageing Council was launched in May 2011 and has met 

again in September 2011.  
 
3.11 The Positive Ageing Council operates as an open forum to debate and 

champion issues affecting older people in the Borough. It has identified 
priority issues and works in partnership to identify and implement 
solutions. The Positive Ageing Council is able to use similar tools for 
influencing local decisions as the assemblies i.e. the ability to refer 
matters to select committees and the power to take one motion per 
annum to the Mayor and Cabinet. 

 
3.11 The previous Positive Ageing Board formed the new steering group for 

the Positive Ageing Council, alongside 8 new members drawn from the 
Council. They meet regularly to plan the agenda and oversee the 
actioning of items raised at meetings. Steering group members will 
represent the Positive Ageing Council by attending Council partnership 
boards and other forums as observers and feeding back on current 
issues to the meetings. 

 
 
 

Page 12



4. Changes to the constitution 
 
 Based on the approach outlined above the following changes to the 
 Council’s constitution are proposed, additional text marked in bold: 
 
4.1 PART II ARTICLES 
 Article 3 Citizens and the council 
 Section 3.2 Citizens participation in Council decision making 
 
 “For example, they may respond to consultation through the forward 

planning process, ask questions at Council Question Time, contribute 
to investigations by overview and scrutiny panels, participate in their 
local ward assembly, part
[...]
ommunity 
Development division budget.  

 
 
11. Environmental implications 
 
 There are no specific environmental implications arising from this 

report. However, issues such as travel and health are important to 
people over 60 years of age, some of whom may be retired and the 
Positive Ageing Council will be a forum where concerns and 
improvements can be discussed and provide an opportunity to effect 
change. 

 
 
12. Conclusions and next steps 
 
12.1 The Positive Ageing Council has been set up to debate and discuss 

issues relating to older people in the borough. It gives older people an 
established forum within the Council through which their concerns can 
be heard.  

 
12.2 There will be opportunities over time to assess the impact of these 

arrangements and consider expanding the range of activity and 
responsibilities delegated to this level of working.   

 
12.3 When the Constitution Working Party has considered the proposals 
within  this report its recommendations will be reported to Council for decision.   
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None  
 

For more information on this report please contact Petra Smith, Local 
Assemblies Manager, on 020 8314 7034.  

Page 15



 

CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 
 

Report Title COUNCIL SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

Key Decision N/A 
 

 

Ward All 

Contributors Head of Law 
 

Class Part 1 
 

Date 15 November 2011 

 
 
1. Summary 
 

The report sets out the changes to the Scheme of Delegation made by 
the Council Urgency Sub Committee on 20 October 2011, to enable the 
reorganisation of the Council’s five directorates to four to take effect on 
24th October this year.  The report asks the CWP to refer those 
changes to the next meeting of full Council with a recommendation that 
they be incorporated into the Constitution.   

 
2. Purpose 
 

To ensure that the Council Scheme of Delegation is kept up to date. 
 
3. Recommendation 
 

To endorse the Council scheme of delegation appearing in Appendix 1 
and recommend
[...]
 Strategic Planning Committee exercising any function within their terms of 
reference. 
 
The Committee may from time to time delegate to officers such functions as it 
considers appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Matters reserved to planning committees A, B and C and 
strategic planning committee 
 
 
 
Town and country planning and development  matters where: 
 

1. there are three or more valid planning objections; or 
 

2. there is one or more objection from a recognised residents’ 
association or community/amenity group; or 

 
3. the application is for development which is not in accordance 

with the approved development plan documents or other 
approved planning policies or  

 
4. in the opinion of the Council’s Head of Planning the matter 

would  be more appropriately dealt with by the relevant 
committee. 

 
5. consider all town and country planning matters relating to the 

demolition of any building that is in use as a public house, or 
which is currently unoccupied but was in use as a public house 
immediately prior to becoming unoccupied. 

 
 
 

Page 22



 
Schedule of Delegation to Officers in Relation to Non-

executive Building Control Matters  
 

 
Delegated Functions: 
 
To the Executive Director for Customer Services or such officers as he/she 
may nominate:- 
 
Authority to deal with all non-executive building control functions under  
existing and future relevant legislation, and as amended from time to time, 
including (without limitation) the Acts set out in the Schedule below, save for 
those local choice functions reserved to the Executive and those matters 
reserved to the planning committees A, B or C or the strategic planning 
committee. This includes by way of example but not limitation: - 
 

•  Determining applications, (or declining to determine applications 
 where applicable), for building control approval. 

 
•  Issuing enforcement notices, and other similar notices and 
 questionnaires  
 
•   Issuing notices and o
[...]
presents information about current proposals in the 
Localism Bill and in the Health and Social Care Bill for the information 
of the Working Party and invites comments on those matters likely to 
affect the Council’s constitution 

.   
2. Purpose 
 

The purpose of the report is to update members on the progress of the 
legislation on its way through the parliamentary process 

 
3. Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to note the likely contents of the Localism Bill and 
Health and Social Care Bill as briefly summarised in this report and to 
ask officers to bring back to this Working Party a further report when 
the Bills have been implemented setting out the implications for the 
Council’s constitution and any recommendations for amendment.  

 
4. Policy context 
 

The Council is committed to the highest standards of good governance.  
This reports informs members of impending changes to enable them to 
give consideration to the implications for the Council’s constitution.  

 
5. Key features of the Localism Bill 
 
5.1 Governance 
 

As part of its plans to reform local governance, the Government 
proposes to give Councils a general power of competence, introduce 
directly elected Mayors across 12 major cities, allow local councils to 
return to the committee system, abolish standards committees (and 
replace these with a requirement for authorities to adopt a code of 
conduct for members), require Councils to publish pay policy 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



statements and give councillors greater say in chief officer pay awards. 
In addition, the Bill proposes to give the Secretary of State wide 
ranging powers including to remove barriers that might prevent 
councils from exercising the general power of competence and other 
powers to change local governance arrangements.  

 
5.2  Community empowerment 
 

Under the Government’s proposals, community & voluntary groups will 
have the opportunity to express an interest in providing public services 
and to bi
[...]
nses to 
which have been published but not yet the Government’s response.  
Some small amendments relating to procedure.  The later version of 
the Bill requires local authorities to co-operate in relation to this 
function. 

 
Part 5 – Planning  
 

6.8 Business areas – there is provision in the newer version of the Bill for 
neighbourhood areas to be designated also as business area, if they 
meet criteria. 

Page 37



 
6.9 The planning neighbourhood framework has been published for 

consultation 
 
6.10 Draft regulations were published on 13th October for consultation on 

the implementation of neighbourhood planning and the community right 
to build 

 
6.11 CIL use consultation paper published 
 
7. Implementation of the Localism Bill 
 

Because of the size and scope of the Bill it is likely to be brought into 
effect at different times about which there is no certainty.  DCLG 
indicate that the implementation timetable is to be published very 
shortly after Royal Assent. The Government has said that they intend 
implementation to be from the start of the new financial year.   Further 
more definitive report(s)  will be available for members when the Bill 
becomes law.  There will clearly need to be constitutional and process 
changes to give effect to the new legislation, and there are a number of 
officer groups working on this at present. ACSES are producing a 
model constitution and a model code of conduct which the Council may 
choose to use (modified to fit local circumstances if necessary) as a 
starting point for its own amendments.  They are likely to be available 
shortly after Royal Assent.  

 
8. Health & Social Care Bill 
 
8.1 Key features of the Health and Social Care Bill 
 

The main components of the Health and Social Care Bill are measures 
to  
 

• Increase diversity of supply, promote competition and increase 
choice for patients by establishing Monitor as an economic 
regulator to oversee access and competition, by extending choice 
[...]
ow Board should be a very useful tool in managing the 
transition to a new statutorily established Board. 

 
15. Membership  
 
15.1 The membership of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board currently 

reflects the membership  proposed in the Bill.  Membership will be 
reviewed in response to changing legislation or further guidance.  It is 
noteworthy that the Bill provides for the Mayor to make the councillor 
nominations to the Board, and provides for him to be such a nominee 
should he wish to do so.  

 
15.2 The matter has been considered by the Healthier Communities Select 

Committee and a referral made to the Mayor.  Broadly the Select 
Committee favours retention of the current scrutiny arrangements in 
relation to all health matters. In deciding in due course about the 
constitutional arrangements,  the views of that Select Committee will be 
reported back.  

 
16. Parliamentary progress 
 

The Bill is currently at Committee Stage before the House of Lords, 
which will continue until 22.11.11.  This will be followed by a 3rd reading 
of the Bill by the House of Lords before consideration of any 
amendments and reversion to the Commons. The Bill will then be 
ready for Royal Assent. 
 

17. Financial implications 
 

There are none arising from this report. 
 
18. Legal Implications 
 

These are contained in the body of the report.  Unless and until the law 
changes, the Council is required to comply with existing legal 
provisions. 

 
19. Equalities/Environmental and Crime and Disorder implications 
 

There are no specific implications arising. 
 
20. Background papers 
  
 None 
 
Contact  Kath Nicholson, Head of Law:   020 8314 7648 
 
 

Page 42



 

CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY 
 

Report Title CONSTITUTIONAL UPDATE 
 

Key Decision N/A  
 

Ward All 

Contributors Head of Law 

Class Part 1 
 

Date 15 November 2011 

 
 
1. Summary 
 

This report proposes minor amendments to the Constitution to ensure 
that it is kept  to date.  It suggests tha
[...]
s Schedule of Delegation prevents any Planning Committee or the 
Strategic Planning Committee exercising any function within their terms of 
reference. 
 
The Committee may from time to time delegate to officers such functions as it 
considers appropriate. 
 
 

Page 370



320 

  

Matters reserved to planning committees A, B and C and 
strategic planning committee 
 
 
 
Town and country planning and development  matters where: 
 
 1 there are three or more valid planning objections; or 
 
 2 there is one or more objection from a recognised residents’   
  association or community/amenity group; or 
 
 3 the application is for development which is not in accordance with 

 the approved development plan documents or other approved 
 planning policies or  

 
 4 in the opinion of the Council’s Head of Planning the matter would 

 be more appropriately dealt with by the relevant committee. 
 

5 Consider all town and country planning matters relating to the 
demolition of any building that is in use as a public house, or which 
is currently unoccupied but was in use as a public house 
immediately prior to becoming unoccupied. 

 
 
 

Page 371



321 

  

 
Schedule of Delegation to Officers in Relation to Non-

executive Building Control Matters  
 

 
Delegated Functions: 
 
To the Executive Director for Customer Services or such officers as he/she may 
nominate:- 
 
Authority to deal with all non-executive building control functions under  existing 
and future relevant legislation, and as amended from time to time, including 
(without limitation) the Acts set out in the Schedule below, save for those local 
choice functions reserved to the Executive and those matters reserved to the 
planning committees A, B or C or the strategic planning committee. This includes 
by way of example but not limitation: - 
 

•  Determining applications, (or declining to determine applications 
 where applicable), for building control approval. 

 
•  Issuing enforcement notices, 
[...]
http://consult.lewisham.gov.uk/portal/petitions 
 
8.2 When you sign an e-petition you will be asked to provide your name, 
 address, post code and a valid email address.  When you have 
 submitted this information you will be sent an email to the email 
 address you have provided.  This email will include a link which you 
 must click on in order to confirm the email address is valid.  Once this 
 step is complete your “signature” will be added to the petition.    People 

Page 493



443 

  

 visiting the  e-petition will be able to see your name in the list of those 
 who have signed it but your contact details will not be visible. 
 
9. WHAT CAN I DO IF I FEEL MY PETITION HAS NOT BEEN DEALT 
 WITH PROPERLY? 
 
9.1 If you feel that we  have not dealt with your petition properly, the 
 petition organiser has the right to request that the Council’s relevant 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee/Business Panel review the steps 
 that the Council has taken in response to your petition.   The Select 
 Committee/Business Panel will consider your request within 30 days of 
 receiving it.  Should the Select Committee/Business Panel determine 
 we have not dealt with your petition adequately it may use any of its 
 powers to deal with the matter.  These powers include instigating an 
 investigation, making recommendation to the Council’s Mayor and 
 Cabinet and/or arranging for the matter to be considered at a meeting 
 of the full Council. 
 
9.2 Once the appeal has been considered, the petition organiser will be 
 informed of the results within 7 days.  The results of the review will also 
 be published on our website. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 494


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - 17 June 2010

	4 Adoption Panel Changes
	5 Positive Ageing Council constitution
	6 Scheme of Delegation
	7 Legislative update
	8 Constitutional update
	Tracked changes Constitution  November 2011




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION WORKING 

PARTY 
Tuesday, 15 November 2011 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Clutten, Daby, Egan, Foxcroft, Hall, Oluyole and Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Peggy Fitzsimmons  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christine Allison, Councillor 
Amanda De Ryk and Councillor Alan Smith 
 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hall be elected Chair and 

Councillor Wise Vice-Chair of the 
Constitution Working Party for the municipal 
year 2011/12. 
 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 
 

3. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 

Constitution Working Party held on  June 
2010 be confirmed and signed. 
 

 
 

4. Adoption Panel Changes 
 
The Head of Law introduced the report, stating that the 
Adoption Agencies Regulations 2005 had been amended 
by the Adoption Agencies and Independent Review of 
Determinations (Amendment) Regulations 2011 which had 
come into force in April 2011. 
 
The Chair noted adoption panels would consist of members 
drawn from a central list as opposed to having a fixed 
membership and he asked if several elected members 
would be added to the list from whom the single elected 
member representative would be chosen. The Head of Law 
said it would be sensible to add more people to the central 
list. 
 
RESOLVED that the amended provisions relating to the 



 

 

 

2 

Adoption Panel shown proposed in 
paragraph 5 of the report be agreed for 
submission to the Council for inclusion in 
the Constitution. 
 

 
 

5. Positive Ageing Council constitution 
 
The Head of Law reported the Mayor had pledged in 2010 
to establish an ‘Elders Council’ and that in February 2011 
he agreed  a model of a community based Positive Ageing 
Council with four meetings per year, following the local 
assembly format, which would be open to any resident over 
the age of 60 to attend and give a view. 
 
The Mayor also noted changes to the Council’s Constitution 
would be required in order that the Positive Ageing Council 
could be formally recognised within the Council’s reporting 
framework and agreed that suggested changes to the 
Constitution would be considered by this Working Party.  
 
The Working Party considered the changes and received a 
representation from Councillor Fitzsimmons objecting to the 
proposed limit on referrals to Mayor & Cabinet shown in 
paragraph 4.4 of the report. 
 
The Working Party believed that as there was only a single 
Positive Ageing Council holding four meetings a year, any 
limit on referrals was unnecessary and they asked the 
Head of Law to amend the Constitution to allow any referral 
agreed at a main Council meeting to be forwarded to the 
Mayor & Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED That 

 
 (i) the establishment of the Positive Ageing 

council be endorsed; and 
 

 (ii) the changes set out in section 4 be 
agreed for submission to the Council for 
inclusion in the Constitution subject to 4.4 
being amended by the Head of Law to allow 
the Positive Ageing Council to make 
referrals to the Mayor & Cabinet as long as 
they were agreed at a main PAC meeting. 

 
 

6. Scheme of Delegation 
 
The Head of Law said changes to the Scheme of 
Delegation had previously been considered by the Council 



 

 

 

3 

Urgency Committee on October 20 2011 and two 
substantive changes had been recommended. The first 
allowed for changed Directorate responsibilities given the 
reduction in Directorates from five to four. The second 
reserved to Planning Committees all town and country 
planning matters relating to the demolition of any building 
that is in use as a public house, or which is currently 
unoccupied but was in use as a public house immediately 
prior to becoming unoccupied. 
 
RESOLVED That the Council Scheme of Delegation be 

endorsed and Council be recommended to 
amend the Constitution accordingly. 

 
 

7. Legislative update 
 
The Head of Law presented a report outlining current 
proposals in both the Localism Bill and the Health and 
Social Care Bill and invited comments on matters likely to 
affect the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Working Party considered ethical arrangements and 
concluded that Lewisham should retain a Standards 
Committee and draw up a Local Code of conduct. The 
Chair asked for proposals to be worked up and considered 
at a future meeting. He added he did not expect current 
arrangements to be replicated, and he urged officers to look 
again at the model which existed in Lewisham before 
national mandatory requirements were introduced. 
 
The Working Party considered at length the implications for 
the Council of community empowerment and decided that 
this and other aspects of the Localism Bill should be the 
subject of a further report to the Working Party once the Bill 
became law.  
 
In terms of the Health and Social Care Bill, the Working 
Party noted the Bill made the formal consultative body on 
health matters the authority rather than a scrutiny body. 
The Working Party asked that the authority use its 
discretion to authorise the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee to continue to make representations on health 
matters. The Chair observed that this Bill and the Localism 
Bill both had widespread implications for the authority which 
the Working Party should consider in greater detail once 
the Bills became law.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Localism Bill and 

the Health and Social Care Bill be noted 
and officers be requested to further report 
once the Bills had been enacted setting 



 

 

 

4 

out the implications for the Council’s 
Constitution and any recommendations for 
amendment. 
 

 
 

8. Constitutional update 
 
The Head of Law provided the Working Party with a 
schedule of minor amendments to the Constitution arising 
from various previous items and reports. 
 
In discussion on the Bribery Act the Head of Law confirmed 
officers, like members, followed a Code of Conduct and that 
all officers graded SMG1 and above completed a full 
declarations of interest return. 
 
The Working Party requested that a schedule of changes 
be produced for ease of reference at the Council meeting. 
 
The Chair raised the issue of Rule J11 and the Working 
Party agreed that the Appointments Committee be added to 
the list of bodies exempted from this rule as, owing to its 
small size, almost all of the membership were ineligible to 
be Chair owing to the other positions they already held. 
 
RESOLVED That 

 
 (i) the amendments shown in Appendix 1 of 

the report be approved; 
 

 (ii) Rule J11 be amended to add the 
Appointments Committee to the list of 
bodies exempted from the rule; 
 

 (iii) a schedule of changes be produced for 
the November Council; and 
 

 (iv) the Constitution be recommended to the 
Council for adoption and be made publicly 
available. 
 

 
 


